RESOLUTION 2024 - 172

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BARNEGAT, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, OPTING IN TO THE EMERGENCY BUILDING INSPECTION PROGRAM PURSUANT TO N.J.A.C 5:23-4.5 ET SEQ.

WHEREAS, the Township Committee of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, ("the Township") provides mutual aid to other municipalities that have suffered emergency building and inspection repairs as a result of natural disasters; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the requirements of New Jersey Administrative Code, municipalities seeking to opt in to participate into such program need to adopt a resolution of participation pursuant to N.J.A.C.; and

WHEREAS, the Township Committee is desirous of adopting this resolution to participate in the program; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED on this 2nd day of April, 2024, by the Mayor and Township Committee of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey as follows:

- 1. The Township hereby opts in to participate in the emergency building inspection program pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:23-4.5 (c) (1).
- 2. A certified copy of this Resolution shall be forwarded by the Township Clerk to the following:
 - (a) Joseph Marti, Mayor;
 - (b) The Building Department and all Subcode Officials
 - (c) New Jersey Office of Regulatory Affairs
 - (d) Christopher J. Dasti, Esq., Township Attorney

CERTIFICATION

I, Donna M. Manno, Municipal Clerk of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Barnegat at their regular meeting held on the 2nd day of April 2, 2024, in the Municipal Complex, 900 West Bay Avenue, Barnegat, New Jersey.

Donna M. Manno, RMC Municipal Clerk